
TRANSPORTATION 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM  

 

F E D E R A L     F I S C A L      Y E A R S      2 0 1 5  –  2 0 1 8 
 
 
 
 

 

  

  

 

 

 

   

 
 

  

REVISION 16
Pre-Approved Administrative Modifications



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
FEDERAL FISCAL YEARS 2015 - 2018 

 

 

     Revision 16 

 

 May 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Oahu Metropolitan Planning Organization  
707 Richards Street, Suite 200 
Honolulu, Hawaii  96813-4623 

(808) 587-2015  //  www.oahumpo.org 

http://www.oahumpo.org/plans-and-programs/transportation-improvement-program-tip/
http://www.oahumpo.org/
file:///C:/Users/darmstrong/AppData/Roaming/Microsoft/Word/www.oahumpo.org




Acronyms & Abbreviations ………………………..………..……………………………………………………………………………. Page 6 

Project Listing for Revision 16 ………………………………………………………………………………….………………………. Page 7 

Project Informational Sheets  

 

 Oahu State (OS) of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects ..…………………………………….……………………………. Page 10 

 Oahu City (OC) and County of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects ...………………………………………….…… Page 31  

 

 

 

 

 CONTENTS 

 

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 5 

Technical Analysis …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….…… Page 41

 
  

 
 
Appendix: Transportation Improvement Progam (TIP) Policies and Procedures Examples 

 



Page 6 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program 

ACRONYMS & ABBREVIATIONS 
  

  

  

  

OVERALL ACRONYMS 

3-C Continuing, Cooperative, Comprehensive 

ADA Americans with Disabilities Act 

APE Area of Potential Effect 

CAC OahuMPO Citizen Advisory Committee 

CATEX Categorical Exclusion 

CFR Code of Federal Regulations 

CCTV Closed-circuit television 

CMP OahuMPO Congestion Management Process 

DTS City and County of Honolulu Department of 

Transportation Services 

EJ Environmental Justice 

FAST Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act 

[P.L. 114-96, 2015] 

FMCSA USDOT Federal Motor Carrier Safety 

Administration 

FHWA USDOT Federal Highway Administration 

FTA USDOT Federal Transit Administration 

FFY Federal Fiscal Year (October 1-September 30) 

HART Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation 

HDOT Hawaii Department of Transportation 

HR House Report 

ITS OahuMPO Intelligent Transportation System 

  

  

MAP-21 Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century 

[P.L. 112-141, 2012] 

MOA Memorandum of Agreement 

NEPA National Environmental Policy Act 

NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

NTD National Transit Database 

OahuMPO Oahu Metropolitan Planning Organization 

ORTP OahuMPO Oahu Regional Transportation Plan 

OWP OahuMPO Overall Work Plan 

PB OahuMPO Policy Board (formerly Committee) 

SAFETEA-LU Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient 

Transportation Equity Act – A Legacy for Users 

[P.L. 109-59, 2005] 

SMP Special Maintenance Program 

SOGR State of Good Repair 

STIC Small Transit Intensive Cities 

STIP Statewide Transportation Improvement 

Program 

TAC OahuMPO Technical Advisory Committee 

TIP Transportation Improvement Program 

T6 Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 

U.S.C. United States Code 

UZA Urbanized Areas 



 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 7  

PROJECT LISTING ABBREVIATIONS 

FHWA Funding Categories 

Bridge Off Bridge Off-System 

Bridge On Bridge On-System 

CMAQ Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Program 

Discret Discretionary Funds 

Enhance Transportation Enhancement Program 

FHWA X-fer FHWA transfer from FTA 

IM Interstate Maintenance 

NHPP National Highway Performance Program 

NHS National Highway System 

HSIP Highway Safety Improvement Program 

RTP Recreational Trails Program 

STP (Flex) Surface Transportation Program (Flexible) 

TAP Transportation Alternatives Program 

TAP-U Transportation Alternatives Program for 

Urbanized Areas 

 

FTA Funding Categories 

§5307 Urbanized Area Formula  

§5309 FGM Fixed Guideway Modernization 

§5309 NS New Starts 

§5310 Enhanced Mobility 

§5337 State of Good Repair 

§5339 Bus and Bus Facilities 

§5340 Growing States and High-Density States Formula 

 

 

 

Local Funding Category 

Local Only Locally-Funded 

 

Project Phases (Chronological Order) 

PLN Planning 

PE1 Preliminary Design, including NEPA 

DES Design 

PE2 Final Design 

EQP Equipment 

PREROW Pre-Right-of-Way 

ROW Right-of-Way 

ADVCON Advance Construction Reimbursement 

REL Utility Relocation 

CON Construction 

OPR Operations 

INSP Inspection 



Page 8 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program 

PROJECT LISTING for REVISION 16 

PROJECT

NUMBER PROJECT NAME REVISION DETAILS PAGE

Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) - Funded Projects

Oahu State (OS) of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects 10

OS1 Bridge and Pavement Improvement Program, Oahu Request to add committed 2017 Special Maintenance Program (SMP) 

Phases (A.3).

10

OS10 Guardrail and Shoulder Improvements, Various Locations Request to defer and inflate, and de-federalize PE1 and PE2 of Phase 2; CON 

will be pushed beyond informational years (A.7); request to defer and inflate 

Phase 3 to match updated development schedule for Phase 2 (A.2).

16

OS58 Interstate Route H-1, Corridor Study, Short Term Improvements Request to defer and inflate and emphasize System Preservation and 

Operational Improvements for Congestion Management (A.7).

17

OS67 Interstate Route H-1, Eastbound, Reconstruction and Repair, Waimalu 

Interchange to Halawa

Request to redistribute ADVCON conversions for the purposes of financial 

constraint (A.9).

18

OS12 Interstate Routes H-1, H-2, and H-201 Destination Sign Upgrade and 

Repalacement

Request to re-obligate FFY 2016 funds due to delay in Notice to Proceed 

(NTP), deferring into FFY 2017 (A.2).

19

OS61 Kamehameha Highway (Route 83) Realignment, Vicnity of Kawailoa Beach Request to defer and inflate; NEPA clearance is anticipated in FFY 2018 

(A.7).

20

OS65 Kamehameha Highway (Route 83) Shoreline Mitigation, Vicinity of Kualoa, 

Kaaawa, Punaluu and  Hauula

Request to defer phases out of TIP 4-year window due to delays in NEPA 

clearance (A.7).

21

OS31 Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, Laieloa Stream 

Bridge

Request to defer and inflate due to delays with National Historic
Preservation Act (NHPA), Section 106 Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) as 

required for NEPA; NEPA completion is necessary to begin ROW (A.7).

22

OS32 Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, South Kahana 

Stream 

Request to defer and inflate due to delays with Section 106 MOA as required 

for NEPA; NEPA completion is necessary for ROW to begin (A.7).

23

This revision consists of administrative modifications that the OahuMPO Policy Board has pre-approved. Refer to the Appendix for additional details.

OS4 Farrington Highway (Route 93), Bridge Replacement, Makaha Bridges #3 
& #3A

Request to defer and inflate; ROW not yet obligated due to National 

Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) compliance delays (A.2).

12

OS57 Freeway Management System, Joint Traffic Management Center Request to delete 2017 funding as JTMC remains unoccupied by State (A.7). 13

OS5 Freeway Management System, Interstate H-1, H-2, and Moanalua 

Freeway (Routes H-201 and 78)

Request to defer and inflate: procurement delays (A.2). 14



FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 9 

Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) - Funded Projects

Oahu State (OS) of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects

OS36 Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, Waipilopilo 

Stream Bridge

Request to defer and inflate; NEPA clearance is delayed, pending Section 

107, Section 7 and Section 4(f) completion is anticipated in FFY 2018 (A.7).

24

OS51 Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Safety Improvements, Kahekili 

Highway (Route 83) to Vicinity Of Waikane Valley Road

Request to defer and inflate; NEPA clearance is anticipated in August FFY 

2017, with a new RTA 7/18 (A.2).

25

OS43 Leeward Bikeway Request to defer and inflate as all phases are deferred by 1 year; NHPA 

Section 106 extended, due to Area of Potential Effects (APE) expansion (A.7)

26

OS44 Moanalua Freeway (Route 78) and Interstate Route H-2, Guardrail and 

Shoulder Improvements

Request to reduce cost estimates, owing to lack of state match for cost 

increases (A.11)

27

OS62 Pali Highway (Route 61) Resurfacing & Lighting Improvements, Vineyard 

Blvd (Route 98) Kamehameha Highway (Route 83)

Request to increase costs due to added scope; the adjusted ADVCON 

conversion will maintain financial constraint (A.11).

28

OS52 Sand Island Access Road (Route 64), Truck Weigh Station, Kapalama 

Canal

Request to defer and inflate (A.2) as ROW acquisition will not be completed 

before the end of FFY 2017, pending NEPA Categorial Exclusion.

29

Oahu City (OC) and County of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects 31

OC1 Alapai Transportation Management Center Request to defer OPR funds (A.2). 31

OC2 Bikeway Improvements Program Request to revise programmed amounts within project phases (A.11). 32

OC3 Bridge Inspection and Appraisal Request to localize project funding (A.9). 34

OC7 Makakilo Drive (Route 8810) Extension Request to defer informational CON funds (A.6). 35

OC8 Traffic Improvements at Various Locations Request to increase costs for Village Park/Kupuna Loop CON and reduce 

costs for Village Park/Kupuna Loop INSP phases (A.11).
36

OC10 Traffic Signals at Various Locations Request to defer PE2 for Phase 19 (A.2); request to delete one project phase 

and modify phase descriptions (A.5); request to increase Phase 17 costs 

(A.11)

38

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL TIP PROJECTS REVISED IN REVISION 16:

24 26.7%

NUMBER OF PROJECTS BEING REVISED IN REVISION 16:

OC23        Salt Lake Boulevard Widening               Request to decrease costs for the purposes of financial constraint (A.11).             40

PROJECT

NUMBER PROJECT NAME REVISION DETAILS PAGE



Project Description:
This is an ongoing islandwide program for the system maintenance 
of highway bridges and pavements.  The Special Maintenance 
Program (SMP) is a program that funds individual repair or 
maintenance projects that do not normally occur annually.  SMP 
funds have funded resurfacing, pavement, and bridge preservation 
projects (System Preservation).  Work may include bridge and/or 
pavement reconstruction, resurfacing, restoration, rehabilitation, 
and/or preservation.  Yearly lump sum amounts represent total 
SMP State funding levels anticipated for the Oahu program.  The 
current list of prioritized proposed SMP projects, for Oahu, has 
been posted on the OahuMPO website at: 
http://www.oahumpo.org/plans-and-programs/transportation-
improvement-program-tip/. Qualified and priority SMP projects 
could receive federal funds should they become available.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $237,800,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational 
years.)

Project Website: http://hidot.hawaii.gov/highways/other/other-
related-links/stip/ and 
http://www.oahumpo.org/plans-and-
programs/transportation-improvement-program-
tip/

Existing Feature/s:

Project will implement:

No information available.

No information available.  However, CS 
principles will be considered in all 
Highway Projects.

Complete Streets (CS):

Request to add committed 2017 Special Maintenance Program
TIP Revision 16 Details:

 

PROJECT LISTING for REVISION 16 

 

PROJECT INFORMATIONAL SHEETS 

Bridge and Pavement Improvement Program, OahuOS1

  FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 11 

OAHU STATE (OS) of HAWAII - SPONSORED PROJECTS

(SMP) Phases (A.3).

Page 10 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program 



Bridge and Pavement Improvement Program, OahuOS1

  FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 11 

Farrington Highway (Route 93) Resurfacing: Kili Street to Satellite Tracking Station
0016,000CON 0 0 0 12,800 3,200 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

Kalihi Street (Route 63) Resurfacing: Nimitz Highway to School Street (MP 0 - 1.15)
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 9,000 0 9,000 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 07,200 -7,200 0 0 0 0 NHPP

Kamehameha Highway (Route 83) Resurfacing: Dairy Road to Laiwai Bridge (MP 9.72 to MP 17.66)
000CON 14,551 1,835 12,716 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 10,000 -10,000 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

Likelike Highway (Route 93) Resurfacing: School St. to Emmeline Place
000CON 17,700 14,600 3,100 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

Mokapu Saddle Road (Route 65) Resurfacing: Nanamoana Street to Oneawa Street
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 8,000 2,000 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

Bridge and Pavement Improvement Program (Oahu)
36,40036,40033,200CON 20,584 0 20,584 0 33,200 25,400 0 25,400 36,4000 36,400 0 36,400 0 36,400 Local Only

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).



Project Description:
Replace two timber bridges in the vicinity of Makaha Beach Park.  
For both bridges, the scope incudes widening the paved shoulders 
on the makai side from 3 feet to 10 feet; and, widening the mauka 
side from 1 foot to 10 feet.  This is to accommodate bicyclists and 
pedestrians.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $25,200,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Waianae Coast

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer and inflate; ROW not yet obligated due to National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) compliance delays (A.2).

TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

01,1700ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0936 234 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22,0000 0 7,600 14,400 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 10,000 -10,000 NHPP

OS4 Farrington Highway (Route 93), Bridge Replacement, Makaha Bridges #3 & #3A

 

 
Page 12 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).



Project Description:
These funds will be required for the State share of the annual 
operating expenses for the JTMC which includes normal building 
operations and a JTMC Manager. The State share has been 
calculated based on methodology that involves the estimated square 
footage that the State will occupy.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $1,400,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Ala Moana-Kakaako

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to delete 2017 funding as JTMC remains unoccupied by 
State (A.7).

TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

3503500OPR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 350280 70 280 70 280 70 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 13

OS57 Freeway Management System, Joint Traffic Management Center Operations (State)

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).



Project Description:
The project consists of the installation of closed-circuit television 
(CCTV) cameras, vehicle detectors, cabinets, and communication 
equipment on the Interstate H-1, H-2, and Moanalua Freeway.  Minor 
interior modifications of the Interstate Route H-3 Control Center will 
also be done to accommodate system improvements.  This project 
will be implemented in phases.

The Freeway Management System's System Manager will assist the 
State with managing and guiding the Intelligent Transportation 
System (ITS) program.  This incudes software development, 
equipment procurement assistance, acceptance testing, 
performance monitoring, and strategic planning.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $200,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer and inflate: procurement delays (A.2).
TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Page 14 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program

OS5 Freeway Management System, Interstate H-1, H-2, and Moanalua Freeway (Route H-201 & 78)



Phase 2A
00CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 8,160 -8,160 0 0 NHPP

Phase 3
00PE1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

0

1,380

0PE2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 730

1,104 276

584 146 0 0 NHPP

10,20000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 4,000 6,200 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

System Manager
002,020OPR 0 0 0 1,616 404 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

Phase 1C - Part 2
000ADVCON 0 5,000 -5,000 1,200 -1,200 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

Phase 1C - Part 3
005,100CON 0 0 0 4,080 1,020 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

OS5 Freeway Management System, Interstate H-1, H-2, and Moanalua Freeway (Route H-201 & 78)

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 15

10,200 10,200

0 0 0

0 0 0



Project Description:
Install and upgrade guardrails to bridge end post connections, bridge 
railing, guardrail end terminals, crash attenuators, miscellaneous 
drainage, and other appurtenant improvements.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $10,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer and inflate, and de-federalize PE1 and PE2 of 
Phase 2; CON will be pushed beyond informational years (A.7); request 
to defer and inflate Phase 3 to match updated development schedule 
for Phase 2 (A.2).

TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase 1
002,228CON 0 0 0 1,782 446 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 HSIP

Phase 2
000PE1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1770 0 0 177 0 0 HSIP

940PE2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 94 HSIP

00CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 HSIP

Phase 3
1700PE1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 136 34 HSIP

000PE2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 HSIP

00CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 HSIP

OS10 Guardrail and Shoulder Improvements, Various Locations

Page 16 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0



Project Description:
Develop top Short Term Capacity/Congestion improvements in the 
Final H-1 Corridor Improvement Study

Estimated Total Project Cost: $15,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): H-1 Travel Corridor

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer and inflate and emphasize System Preservation 
and Operational Improvements for Congestion Management (A.7).

TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

02,0400PE1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 2,040 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 1,632 -1,632 0 0 NHPP

OS58 Interstate Route H-1, Corridor Study, Short Term Improvements

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 17 



Project Description:
Rehabilitate or reconstruct Portland concrete pavement.  Widen to 
improve shoulders and travelway.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $80,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Pearl City, Aiea

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to redistribute ADVCON conversions for the purposes of 
financial constraint (A.9).

TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

000PE2/CON 0 0 0 0 0 80,000 7,500 72,500 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 014,500 -14,500 34,000 -34,000 0 0 NHPP

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

Page 18 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program

OS67 Interstate Route H-1, Eastbound, Reconstruction and Repair, Waimalu Interchange to Halawa



Project Description:
Replace and/or upgrade the existing destination signs and sign 
support structures on Interstate Routes H-1, H-2, and H-201.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $17,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to re-obligate FFY 2016 funds due to delay in Notice to 
Proceed (NTP), deferring into FFY 2017 (A.2).

TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase 2
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 7,140 2,712 4,428 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 03,000 -3,000 0 0 0 0 NHPP

Phase 3
00554DES 0 0 0 499 55 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,0000 0 5,400 600 0 0 NHPP

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

OS12 Interstate Routes H-1, H-2, and H-201 Destination Sign Upgrade and Replacement

 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 19 



Project Description:
Realign a portion of Kamehameha Highway, on the North Shore. 
The project proposes to construct a realignment of Kamehameha 
Highway, from Haleiwa to the vicinity of Waimea Bay to address 
safety issues that revolve around use of the beach.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $39,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): North Shore

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer and inflate; NEPA clearance is anticipated in FFY 
2018 (A.7).

TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

02,9000PE2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 2,900 0 0 0 0 NHPP

1,06000ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 848 212 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 2,320 -2,320 0 0 NHPP

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

OS61 Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Realignment, Vicinity of Kawailoa Beach

Page 20 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program 



Project Description:
Repair locations identified along the coastal highway that have a 
very high probability of further erosion in the immediate future.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $11,100,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Koolauloa, Kahaluu

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer phases out of TIP 4-year window due to delays in 
NEPA clearance (A.7).

TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

00100PE1 0 0 0 80 20 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000PE2/CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,4000 0 0 10,400 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 5,000 -5,000 NHPP

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

OS65 Kamehameha Highway (Route 83) Shoreline Mitigation, Vicinity of Kualoa, Kaaawa, Punaluu, Hauula

 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 21 



Project Description:
Replace the existing concrete slab bridge on Kamehameha Highway 
in the vicinity of Laie.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $11,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Koolauloa

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

02080ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0166 42 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,7400 0 792 8,948 0 0 NHPP

00ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,000 -7,000 NHPP

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

0 0 0

OS31 Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, Laieloa Stream Bridge

Page 22 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program

Request to defer and inflate due to delays with National Historic
Preservation Act (NHPA), Section 106 Memorandum of Agreement (MOA)
as required for NEPA; NEPA completion is necessary to begin ROW (A.7).

0 0 0

DArmstrong
Typewritten Text

DArmstrong
Typewritten Text



Project Description:
Replace the existing bridge on Kamehameha Highway.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $30,300,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Koolauloa

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer and inflate due to delays with Section 106 MOA as 
required for NEPA; NEPA completion is necessary for ROW to begin 
(A.7).

TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

01,0400ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0832 208 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27,0500 0 11,640 15,410 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 10,000 -10,000 NHPP

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

OS32 Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, South Kahana Stream Bridge

 

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 23 



Project Description:
Replace the existing concrete T-bridge on Kamehameha Highway in 
the vicinity of Hauula.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $11,300,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Koolauloa

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer and inflate; NEPA clearance is delayed, pending 
Section 107, Section 7 and Section 4(f) completion is anticipated in 
FFY 2018 (A.7).

TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

01,0200ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0816 204 0 0 0 0 NHPP

00CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,4450 556 8,889 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,000 -7,000 NHPP

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

OS36 Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, Waipilopilo Stream Bridge

Page 24 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program 

0 0

0 0 0



Project Description:
Install milled rumble strips on centerline and shoulders of the road 
and check superelevation along the entire road segment.  Install 
pavement markings, striping, and signing.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $3,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Kaneohe

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer and inflate; NEPA clearance is anticipated in 
August FFY 2018, with a new RTA 7(18) (A.2).

TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

01,7000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 01,360 340 0 0 0 0 HSIP

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

OS51 Kamehameha Hwy (Route 83), Safety Improvements, Kahekili Hwy (Route 83) to Vicinity Of Waikane

 

 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 25 



Page 26 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program 

Project Description:
Improve the bikeway/bike path from the Hawaii Railway Society Train 
Station Waipio Point Access Road to Lualualei Naval Road.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $19,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Ewa, Makakilo-Kapolei-Honokai Hale, Waianae 
Coast

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer and inflate; all phases are deferred by 1 year; NHPA Sec- 
tion 106 extended, due to Area of Potential Effect (APE) expansion (A.7)

TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase 1 - Waipio Point Access Road to Hawaiian Railway Society
09,3600CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 9,360 0 0 0 0 Enhance

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 7,488 -7,488 0 0 Enhance

Phase 2 - Hawaiian Railway Society Train Station to Lualualei Naval Road
01100PREROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 088 22 0 0 0 0 Enhance

3,12000ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 2,496 624 Enhance

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Enhance

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

OS43 Leeward Bikeway



FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 27 

Project Description:
Install and/or upgrade the existing guardrails.  Reconstruct and pave 
road shoulders.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $5,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to reduce cost estimates, owing to lack of state match for 
cost increases (A.11)

TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 4,400 0 4,400 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 03,520 -3,520 0 0 NHPP

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

OS44 Moanalua Freeway (Route 78) and Interstate Route H-2, Guardrail and Shoulder Improvements

0 0



Page 28 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program

Estimated Total Project Cost: $96,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Nuuanu-Punchbowl

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Phase 1 - Lighting Vineyard Boulevard to Kamehameha Highway & Resurfacing Waokanaka Street to Kamehameha Highway
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 4,300 3,440 860 00 0 0 0 0 0 HSIP

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 69,000 24,000 45,000 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 010,200 -10,200 21,000 -21,000 0 0 NHPP

Phase 2 - Resurfacing, Vineyard Boulevard to Waokanaka Street
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18,0000 0 4,400 13,600 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 10,000 -10,000 NHPP

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

OS62 Pali Highway (Route 61) Resurfacing & Lighting Improvements, Vineyard Boulevard (Route 98) 
Kamehameha Highway (Route 83)

Project Description:
Scope of work includes but is not limited to cold planing, resurfacing, 
reconstruction of weakened pavement, installation of new highway 
lighting, construction of concrete median barriers, replacement of 
guardrails in-kind and end treatments,  installation of new guardrails, 
installing bridge rails, and installation of signs and pavement 
markings.

Project Website: None

Existing Feature/s:

Project will implement:

No information available.

No information available.  However, CS 
principles will be considered in all 
Highway Projects.

Complete Streets (CS):
Mile Post/s:

Request to increase costs due to added scope; the adjusted ADVCON
conversion will maintain financial constraint (A.11)

TIP Revision 16 Details:



FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 29 

Project Description:
The description of work would be to design, construct and operate a 
truck weigh station to perform truck inspections and driver 
credential checks at the egress of the container terminal on Sand 
Island Access Road.  The work includes auxilary lanes to 
accommodate truck vehicles, traffic controls, truck weighing 
infrastructure and computer hardware/ software, operator kiosk/ 
office.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $9,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Airport

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational 
years.)

Project Website: None

Existing Feature/s:

Project will implement:

No information available.

No information available.  However, CS 
principles will be considered in all 
Highway Projects.

Complete Streets (CS):
Mile Post/s:

00135DES 0 0 0 0 135 0 0 0 00

0

0 0 0 0 NHPP

00130PREROW 0 0 0 0 130 0 0 0 00
0

0 0 0 0 NHPP

00ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

05,1000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 080 5,020 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 4,000 -4,000 0 0 NHPP

OS52 Sand Island Access Road (Route 64), Truck Weigh Station, Kapalama Container Terminal

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

Request to defer and inflate (A.2) as ROW acquisition will not be 
complete before the end of FFY 2017, pending NEPA Categorical
Exclusion. 

 
TIP Revision 16 Details:

3,060 2,448 6120 0 0
0

0



 Page 30 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program

This page has been left blank intentionally.



Project Description:
The transportation management center will be a joint communication 
center to be built next to the Alapai Transit Center.  The center will 
facilitate active traffic management through co-location and 
information sharing by City and State traffic management operations 
and the City's emergency response agencies.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $97,813,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Ala Moana-Kakaako

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

Request to defer OPR funds (A.2).
TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

006DES 1 0 1 1 5 10 0 10 00 0 0 0 0 0

0023,373CON 23,770 0 23,770 0 23,373 25 0 25 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000ADVCON 0 12,674 -12,674 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000ADVCON 0 0 0 16,000 -16,000 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

001,700EQP 1 0 1 0 1,700 200 0 200 00 0 0 0 0 0 Local Only

03000OPR 0 0 0 0 0 0240 60 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

OC1 Alapai Transportation Management Center

0 0 0

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 31 

OAHU CITY (OC) and COUNTY of HONOLULU - SPONSORED PROJECTS

STP Flex



Project Description:
This is an ongoing islandwide program for the implementation of the 
Oahu Bicycle Master Plan improvements, the development of new 
projects, and the upgrade of existing bicycle facilities.  Projects 
include the Hamakua Drive Bikeway Improvements and the Pearl 
Harbor Bike Path Restoration.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $6,695,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Islandwide

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

Request to revise programmed amounts within project phases (A.11).
TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website:
https://www.honolulu.gov/bicycle/bicyclefacilities/oahu-bike-plan.html

OC2 Bikeway Improvements Program

 Page 32 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program



OC2 Bikeway Improvements Program

Hamakua Drive (Route 6010)
001PE2 0 0 0 0 1 103 66 37 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

01000CON 0 0 0 0 0 677 541 136 080 20 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

0500INSP 0 0 0 0 0 157 125 32 040 10 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

Lehua Avenue - Bike Lane & Pedestrian Improvements
000PE2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

TBD - DES 2019
000PE1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4250 0 300 125 0 0 STP Flex

12500PE2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 100 25 STP Flex

000ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 1 0 0 Local Only

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

TBD - DES 2020
42500PE1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 300 125 STP Flex

100ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 1 Local Only

 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 33



Project Description:
Inventory, inspect, and appraise City bridges, including underwater 
inspection, surveys, scour survey/evaluation, and preparation of 
plans for bridge repairs.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $5,600,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Design and Construction

Request to localize project funding (A.9).
TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

1,000900900DES 900 720 180 720 180 0 0 0 1,000720 180 800 200 800 200 Bridge Off

00DES 0 0 0 0 0 526 0 526 00 0 0 0 0 Local Only

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

OC3 Bridge Inspection and Appraisal

0 0

 Page 34 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program



Project Description:
Construct an extension of Makakilo Drive from the Palehua 
Subdivision to the H-1 Freeway.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $46,400,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Makakilo-Kapolei-Honokai Hale

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

Request to defer informational CON funds (A.6).
TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

01,5700PE2 0 0 0 0 0 1,500 0 1,500 00 1,570 0 0 0 0 Local Only

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

OC7 Makakilo Drive (Route 8810) Extension

 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 35 



Project Description:
Provide traffic congestion relief and improve traffic safety at various 
locations, including but not limited to Palolo, Village Park, and 
Kupuna Loop areas; Kalaheo Avenue/Kailua Road; Dillingham 
Boulevard; and Waiakamilo Road.  Other locations are to be 
determined.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $9,244,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

Request to increase costs for Village Park/Kupuna Loop CON and
reduce costs for Village Park/Kupuna Loop INSP phases (A.11).

TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

OC8 Traffic Improvements at Various Locations

 Page 36 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program



Phase 3 - Liliha Street Design (Complete Streets)
000PE1 0 0 0 0 0 350 0 350 00 0 0 0 0 0 Local Only

02500PE2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 250 0 0 0 0 Local Only

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,6250 0 0 1,625 0 0 Local Only

000INSP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 130 0 0 Local Only

Phase 4 - University Avenue Design (Complete Streets)
04250PE1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 425 0 0 0 0 Local Only

000PE2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1250 0 0 125 0 0 Local Only

1,17800CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 1,178 Local Only

000INSP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Local Only

Phase 5 - TBD - DES 2019
000PE1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4250 0 300 125 0 0

12500PE2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 100 25 STP Flex

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000INSP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

Phase 6 - TBD - DES 2020
42500PE1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 300 125 STP Flex

000PE2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000INSP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

Phase 1 - Village Park/Kupuna Loop
000DES 450 360 90 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

02,1850CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 01,750 435 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

02500INSP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0200 50 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

Phase 2 - Kalaheo Avenue/Kailua Road
000ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1060 0 0 106 0 0 Local Only

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,5900 0 0 1,590 0 0 Local Only

000INSP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2650 0 0 265 0 0 Local Only

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

OC8 Traffic Improvements at Various Locations

 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 37 

STP Flex



Project Description:
Install, modify, and upgrade traffic signals islandwide, including 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) improvements, signs and 
markings, and interties.  The project provides for the safe and orderly 
movements of pedestrians and vehicles at high-risk intersections.  
The project upgrades existing intersections, adds left-turn phases, 
increases signal visibility, improves signal coordination, and provides 
for ADA improvements.  Project work is warranted by the Manual on 
Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) and selected annually by 
a priority listing. Phase 20 includes upgrades to the existing time-of-
day coordinated traffic signal systems to the new generation of 
Adaptive Traffic Control Technology (ATCT) operations along an 
estimated 20 routes.  

Estimated Total Project Cost: $23,515,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

Request to increase Phase 17 costs (A.11); request to defer PE2 for 
Phase 19 (A.2); request to modify phase descriptions (A.5). 

TIP Revision 16 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

OC10 Traffic Signals at Various Locations

 Page 38 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program



Phase 16 - Kapiolani Boulevard/Kaimuki Avenue, Salt Lake Boulevard/Radford Drive, Ulune Street/Service Road, Farrington Highway/Nanaikeola Street, 
Nehoa Street/Mott-Smith Drive, Ala Ilima Street/Ala Lilikoi Street, Kamehameha Highway/Lipoa Street

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 3,515 2,812 703 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000EQP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Local Only

Phase 17 - Kuulei Road/Aulike Street, Kamehameha Highway/Haiku Road, King Street/Church Lane, Ahua Street/Kilihau Street, Kuala Street/Acacia Road, King 
Street/Pensacola Street, Kamehameha Highway/Pahia Road, King Street/Ward Avenue, Atkinson Drive/Mahukona Street

03,8720CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 03,092 780 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

040EQP 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 5 00 4 0 0 0 0 Local Only

Phase 18 - Renton Road/Pahika Street, Kapiolani at Pumehana Street (rapid flashing beacons), School Street/Houghtailing Street, Kapiolani Boulevard/Atkinson 
Drive, Kapiolani Boulevard/Kalakaua Avenue, Moanalua Road/Hoomalu Street

000DES 438 350 88 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,8820 0 2,305 577 0 0 STP Flex

000EQP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 0 0 4 0 0 Local Only

Phase 19 - Waialae Avenue/16th Avenue, Moanalua Road/Ualo Street
00274PE1 0 0 0 219 55 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

01880PE2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0150 38 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

4,20500CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 3,364 841 STP Flex

400EQP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 4 Local Only

Phase 20 - TBD
03190PE1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0255 64 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000PE2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1380 0 110 28 0 0 STP Flex

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000EQP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

Phase 21 - TBD
000PE1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3190 0 255 64 0 0 STP Flex

13800PE2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 110 28 STP Flex

Phase 15 - South King Street/Kealamakai Street, Prospect Street/Prospect Place (flashing beacon with signs), Makaloa Street/Sheridan Street, Prospect Street, 
California Avenue/Wahiawa District Park

000CON 3,496 2,800 696 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000EQP 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000).

OC10 Traffic Signals at Various Locations

 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 39 



Project Description:
To widen the Salt Lake Boulevard to a multi-lane roadway within 
the existing 100' right-of-way between Maluna and Ala Lilikoi.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $80,000,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Aliamanu-Salt Lake-Foster Village

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:

City Department of Transportation Services

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational 
years.)

Project Website: None

039,1720CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40,00010,172 29,000 11,000 29,000 0 0 STP Flex

OC23 Salt Lake Boulevard Widening

Funding

Phase Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Total Federal Local Category

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000)

Request to decrease costs for the purposes of financial 
constraint (A.11).

TIP Revision 16 Details:

 Page 40 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program



 
 TECHNICAL ANALYSIS

 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 41 

TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL

Oahu State (OS)

As of Revision 15 158,769 89,719 69,050 108,417 70,418 37,999 290,353 93,510 196,843 178,905 87,550 91,355 165,759 191,424 (25,665) 130,614 112,908 17,706

Revision 16 Changes 0 0 0 (8,322) (1,658) (6,664) (18,445) 3,184 (21,629) (15,163) (9,587) (5,576) 53,662 6,784 46,878 (2,456) 16,960 (19,416)

Total as of Revision 16 158,769 89,719 69,050 100,095 68,760 31,335 271,908 96,694 175,214 163,742 77,963 85,779 219,421 198,208 21,213 128,158 129,868 (1,710)

Oahu City (OC)

As of Revision 15 29,508 17,000 12,508 29,553 19,551 10,002 15,020 9,850 5,170 50,731 17,698 33,033 56,561 20,825 35,736 34,168 14,064 20,104

Revision 16 Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 (5,852) (5,106) (746) 205 0 205 (125) (100) (25) (20,400) (4,080) (16,320)

Total as of Revision 16 29,508 17,000 12,508 29,553 19,551 10,002 9,168 4,744 4,424 50,936 17,698 33,238 56,436 20,725 35,711 13,768 9,984 3,784
 

TOTAL FHWA 188,277 106,719 81,558 129,648 88,311 41,337 281,076 101,438 179,638 214,678 95,661 119,017 275,857 218,933 56,924 141,926 139,852 2,074

TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL

Oahu State (OS)

As of Revision 15 482 385 97 497 397 100 512 409 103 529 422 107 546 435 111 564 449 115

Revision 16 Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total as of Revision 16 482 385 97 497 397 100 512 409 103 529 422 107 546 435 111 564 449 115

Oahu City (OC)

As of Revision 15 77,125 48,155 28,970 68,163 40,798 27,365 2,565,633 795,583 1,770,050 80,252 46,158 34,094 67,861 31,236 36,625 68,127 31,317 36,810

Revision 16 Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total as of Revision 16 77,125 48,155 28,970 68,163 40,798 27,365 2,565,633 795,583 1,770,050 80,252 46,158 34,094 67,861 31,236 36,625 68,127 31,317 36,810

TOTAL FTA 77,607 48,540 29,067 68,660 41,195 27,465 2,566,145 795,992 1,770,153 80,781 46,580 34,201 68,407 31,671 36,736 68,691 31,766 36,925

  All values are in thousands of U.S. dollars (x1000). 

FFY 2019FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018

F
TA

 -
 F

U
N

D
E

D
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS

FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018

FFY 2020

FUNDING SUMMARY

FFY 2019 FFY 2020

ILLUSTRATIVE YEARS:

FOR INFORMATION ONLY
FFYS 2015-2018 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP):

F
H

W
A

 -
 F

U
N

D
E

D
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS

FFY 2015



 

Revision 
A.  Pre-Approved 

Administrative Modification 

B.  Expedited 

Administrative Modification 
C.  Amendment* 

Project 1. Advancing a project from its 

programmed year if it is ready-to-go.** 

2. Deferring a project to a later year within 

the current TIP if it is not ready-to-go as 

originally programmed. 

3. Revising, clarifying, or expanding a 

project’s description as long as the 

project’s scope is not modified. 

4. Splitting or grouping projects (e.g., 

guardrail replacement or bridge 

rehabilitation) as long as the scope 

remains unchanged, and the funding 

amounts stay within the guidelines in 

Table 2, C.8.   

5. Adding or deleting projects from 

grouped listings as long as the funding 

amounts stay within the guidelines in 

Table 2, C.8. 

6. Revising projects that are included in 

the TIP for illustrative purposes. 

1. Changing the scope of a project to 

accommodate prescribed actions made 

under NEPA processes and requirements.  

2. Changing the size of revenue rolling 

stock (e.g., vans, 30’ buses, 40’ buses, 

60’ buses) if the change results in a 

change in the total carrying capacity by 

20 percent or less. 

3. Changing the quantity for revenue 

rolling stock that exceeds 20 percent 

(plus or minus) of the original quantity, 

if the change in quantity results in a 

change in the total carrying capacity by 

20 percent or less. 

1. Adding a project to the TIP. 

2. Deleting a project from the TIP, including 

deferring a project to a year that is 

outside of the four-year TIP. 

3. Modifying the design concept or design 

scope of a programmed project (e.g., 

changing the project termini or the 

number of through traffic lanes).   

4. For projects programmed with FTA funds, 

a change in a project’s scope is 

considered “major” if the change 

materially alters the objective or 

description of the project, or the size, 

type, or quantity of items.  Examples 

include: 

a. Changing from replacement buses to 

expansion buses (and vice versa); 

b. Changing the size of revenue rolling 

stock (e.g., vans, 30’ buses, 40’ 

buses, 60’ buses) if the change 

results in a change in the total 

carrying capacity by more than 20 

percent. 

c. Changing the quantity for revenue 

rolling stock that exceeds 20 

percent (plus or minus) of the 

original quantity, if the change in 

quantity results in a change in the 

total carrying capacity by more than 

20 percent. 

 Page 42 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program

 

  
APPENDIX

 

Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Policies and Procedures: 
Examples of Administrative Modifications and Amendments

ments



 

 

Revision 
A.  Pre-Approved 

Administrative Modification 

B.  Expedited 

Administrative Modification 
C.  Amendment 

Project 

Phase*** 

 

7. Deleting or deferring a project phase to 

a year that is outside of the four-year 

TIP, as long as another phase of the 

project remains in the TIP and the 

project’s scope is not modified.   

4. Adding a project phase to an existing 

project, as long as the phase is 

estimated to be $3 million or less and 

the project’s scope is not modified.   

5. Adding a project phase to an existing 

project, if the phase is estimated to be 

more than $3 million.   

6. Deferring a project phase to a year that 

is outside of the four-year TIP, when 

there are no other project phases in the 

TIP and the project’s scope is modified. 

Funding 

Source 

8. Revising the source of federal funds 

designated for a project to reflect a 

different funding program administered 

by the same U.S. DOT operating agency 

(e.g., NHS to STP). 

9. Changing a project’s funding from 

federal to local or state funding. 

10. Adding additional federal funding, such 

as congressional earmarks or 

discretionary funds, to a project 

currently included in the TIP. 

5. Changing a project’s funding from local 

or state funds to federal funds. 

7. Switching from FTA to FHWA funds (and 

vice versa). 

Cost 

Estimates 

11. Revising the amount programmed for a 

project phase to reflect changes in cost 

estimates, as long as it does not meet 

the thresholds identified in Table 2, 

C.8. 

6. Reducing the sum of regular formula 

FHWA funds programmed for Oahu. 

8. Revising the amount programmed for a 

project phase, if all of these thresholds 

are met: 

a. The total estimated project cost, 

after the revision, exceeds $10 

million; and 

b. The amount programmed for the 

federal portion of the project cost is 

increased by more than 50%; and 

c. The total estimated project cost is 

increased by more than $3 million. 
FOOTNOTES 
* Amendments include revisions that are not listed as administrative modifications. 
** Projects must be “ready-to-go” in the year that they are programmed to be funded, as defined in 23 CFR 450.220(e).  Projects must have cleared previous federal requirements, which include: 

a. Construction projects must have FHWA-approved Plans, Specifications, and Estimates (PS&E).  

b. For projects heading into construction, land for the project must also have already been acquired.  

c. Design projects must have cleared all NEPA requirements. 

d. Rights-of-Way acquisition cannot occur without clearing NEPA requirements. 

e. All projects must also have the appropriate matching local funds in place.  
*** For example, design or right-of-way, as defined in 23 CFR 450.324(e).  Refer to Section 1.2.4 for a list of project phases. 

 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 43 





  

 

This report was funded in part through grants from the Federal Highway Administration and Federal Transit Administration, U.S. Department of 

Transportation.  The views and opinions of the agency expressed herein do not necessarily state or reflect those of the U.S. Department of Transportation.  

 

The City and County of Honolulu is using the OahuMPO TIP public involvement process, as outlined in the Federal Highway Administration/Federal Transit 

Administration metropolitan transportation planning regulations (23 CFR 450/49 CFR 613), to satisfy the public hearing requirements for the Federal 

Transit Administration’s Urbanized Area Formula Program (49 U.S.C. Section 5307) program-of-projects. 


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page



